
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON DIVISION

In re:

Debtor(s)

HETTINGER LLC 12-10823-BLS

TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Charles M. 
Forman, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee s 
professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of 
Trustee s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at 
the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

Clerk, U S Bankruptcy Court
824 N. Market Street - 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE  19801

Date Mailed: 09/28/2021 By: /s/ Charles M. Forman
Trustee

Charles M. Forman
365 West Passaic Street
Suite 400
Rochelle Park, NJ  07662
(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the 
Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of 
the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States 
Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 9:15 a.m. 
on October 27, 2021 in Courtroom 1, 824 N. Market Street, Wilmington, DE. If no objections are filed, 
upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 
without further order of the Court.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Claim
Asserted

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

12 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS 
TIRE OPERATION

123,028.99 123,028.99 0.00 0.00

33 UTAH DEPT. OF 
WORKFORCE SERVICES

876.22 876.22 0.00 0.00

000034A CAMPBELL COUNTY 
TREASURER

172,535.58 172,535.58 0.00 0.00

000087A FREUND CONSTRUCTION 
CO.

3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - CHARLES M. FORMAN, CHAPTER 7 
TRUSTEE

4,033.94 0.00 121.58

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 29,601.67

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 121.58

Remaining balance: $ 29,480.09

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON DIVISION

In re:

Debtor(s)

HETTINGER LLC 12-10823-BLS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT

AND APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of $ 32,839.43

and approved disbursements of $ 3,237.76

$ 29,601.67

Balance on hand: $ 29,601.67

 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest

earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $978,168.54 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000002A STATE OF NEW YORK 625.42 0.00 18.85

000009A COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 85,643.00 0.00 2,581.11

000010A STATE OF WYOMING 22,797.43 0.00 687.07

16 STATE OF NEW YORK 568.28 0.00 17.13

18 ORBITCOM, INC. 14,701.04 0.00 443.06

22 MT. DEPTOFLABOR&INDUSTRY UI CONTRIB 1,540.57 0.00 46.43

31 BLACK HAWK SIGNS 10,500.00 0.00 316.45

000034B CAMPBELL COUNTY TREASURER 172,535.58 0.00 5,199.89

000046A LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 104.88 0.00 3.16

50 CROOK COUNTY TREASURER 1,382.54 0.00 41.67

000051A NORTH DAKOTA 647,379.61 0.00 19,510.75

54 SUBLETTE COUNTY TREASURER 17,411.64 0.00 524.75

000063A INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF RAPID CITY 492.45 0.00 14.84

68 SUBLETTE COUNTY TREASURER 2,486.10 0.00 74.93

NONE

Total to be paid for prior chapter administration expenses: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 29,480.09

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 29,480.09

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $4,767,729.03 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.000 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY CO., INC. 29,373.32 0.00 0.00

3 CONWAY CORPORATION 1,396.67 0.00 0.00

4 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE, INC. 1,879.15 0.00 0.00

5 AIM CORP. 2,015.90 0.00 0.00

6 AIM CORP. 2,126.51 0.00 0.00

7 AIM CORP. 4,602.88 0.00 0.00

8 YELLOW BOOK SALES & DISTRIBUTION IN 1,380.63 0.00 0.00

11 SOURCEGAS DISTRIBUTION LLC 10,959.65 0.00 0.00

13 OFFICETEAM DIV. OF 3,903.90 0.00 0.00

14 ACCOUNTEMPS DIV OF ROBERT HALF INTE 2,628.30 0.00 0.00

15 AIRGAS USA, LLC 3,239.67 0.00 0.00

17 CITY OF WATFORD CITY 1,036.50 0.00 0.00

19 WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY 1,156.84 0.00 0.00

20 WYOMING MACHINERY COMPANY 119,502.00 0.00 0.00

21 PAINTBRUSH SERVICES 18,756.80 0.00 0.00

23 WALLER'S TRUCKING CO. 11,895.00 0.00 0.00

24 SAFEWARE INC. 2,631.00 0.00 0.00

25 AVALANCHE EQUIPMENT LLP 24,575.40 0.00 0.00

26 MONTANA DAKOTA UTILITIES 436.56 0.00 0.00

27 HERCULIFT, INC. 4,733.89 0.00 0.00

28 CATE WYOMING EQUIPMENT CO. 2,795.02 0.00 0.00

29 NORTH PARK TRANSPORTATION CO. 1,049.28 0.00 0.00

30 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 2,691.21 0.00 0.00

32 PETE LIEN & SONS, INC. 7,013.40 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

35 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA), INC 128,486.50 0.00 0.00

36 BIGHORN HYDRAULICS INC 1,009.94 0.00 0.00

37 SLIGO FARMS, LLC 13,750.00 0.00 0.00

38 RECORD SUPPLY, INC. 34,065.19 0.00 0.00

39 BMS MFG CO. INC. 1,425.00 0.00 0.00

40 BMS MFG CO. INC. 4,725.00 0.00 0.00

41 WYOMING RENTS, LLC 88,482.10 0.00 0.00

42 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 50,348.94 0.00 0.00

43 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 120,052.16 0.00 0.00

44 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 12,998.97 0.00 0.00

45 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. 545.24 0.00 0.00

000046B LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 96.81 0.00 0.00

47 EC POWER SYSTEMS 4,774.57 0.00 0.00

48 JALAR TRANSPORTATION INC. 19,122.00 0.00 0.00

49 JALAR TRANSPORTATION INC. 23,531.00 0.00 0.00

52 GENERAL INSULATION COMPANY 11,510.88 0.00 0.00

53 SUBLETTE COUNTY WASTE MANAGEMENT 204.25 0.00 0.00

55 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 66,681.29 0.00 0.00

56 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 48,535.72 0.00 0.00

57 PITNEY BOWES INCORPORATED 2,963.11 0.00 0.00

58 PITNEY BOWES INCORPORATED 6,253.86 0.00 0.00

59 CALIBRATION TECHNICIANS & SUPPLY, I 7,486.00 0.00 0.00

60 TIPON ELECTRIC, INC. 104,842.70 0.00 0.00

61 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 452,409.89 0.00 0.00

62 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 212,361.96 0.00 0.00

000063B INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF RAPID CITY 11,175.92 0.00 0.00

64 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 645,614.42 0.00 0.00

65 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 18,071.40 0.00 0.00

66 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 253,269.46 0.00 0.00

67 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 166,949.32 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

69 AGCS MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY 69,751.68 0.00 0.00

70 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 83,298.53 0.00 0.00

71 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 262,701.82 0.00 0.00

72 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 356,363.52 0.00 0.00

73 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 117,874.94 0.00 0.00

74 CNH CAPITAL 53,144.34 0.00 0.00

75 SUNROC CORPORATION DBA GORGE ROCK 
P

14,630.23 0.00 0.00

76 BRADLEY A HOLYOAK 503,317.25 0.00 0.00

77 CNH CAPITAL 79,312.90 0.00 0.00

78 OT SERVICES INC. 40,000.00 0.00 0.00

79 SPENCER'S INC. 2,439.15 0.00 0.00

80 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 43,167.82 0.00 0.00

81 FASTENAL COMPANY 3,747.46 0.00 0.00

82 CNH CAPITAL AMERICA LLC 43,107.91 0.00 0.00

83 A & I DISTRIBUTORS 2,591.94 0.00 0.00

84 DELTA RIGGING & TOOLS INC. 10,306.80 0.00 0.00

85 FALLS COMMUNICATIONS 2,278.75 0.00 0.00

86 R&M INVESTMENT GROUP LLC 6,008.76 0.00 0.00

000087B FREUND CONSTRUCTION CO. 43,199.93 0.00 0.00

88 IRONARC WELDING, LLC 12,705.00 0.00 0.00

89 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES COR 12,181.96 0.00 0.00

90 GENERAL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES, INC. 4,659.75 0.00 0.00

91 HIGH COUNTRY CRANE SERVICE 1,207.00 0.00 0.00

92 BOTTOM LINE MARKETING, LLC 1,912.26 0.00 0.00

93 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS TIRE OPERATION 107,191.13 0.00 0.00

94 C.O. SLOAN GROUT, INC. 93,272.80 0.00 0.00

95 THE HITE COMPANY 23,832.32 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

NONE

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

NONE

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Charles M. Forman
Trustee

Charles M. Forman
365 West Passaic Street
Suite 400
Rochelle Park, NJ  07662
(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)


